

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Supreme Judicial Court

No. SJC-12750

COMMONWEALTH,
APPELLEE,

v.

JASON MCCARTHY,
APPELLANT.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE

OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, THE AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION OF MASSACHUSETTS, INC., COMMITTEE FOR PUBLIC
COUNSEL SERVICES, THE ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION, AND THE
MASSACHUSETTS ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS

Jessie J. Rossman (BBO 670685)
Matthew R. Segal (BBO 654489)
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation of Massachusetts, Inc.
211 Congress Street
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 482-3170
jrossman@aclum.org

Matthew Spurlock (BBO 601156)
David Rangaviz (BBO 681430)
Committee for Public Counsel
Services
Public Defender Division
44 Bromfield Street
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 910-5727
mspurlock@publiccounsel.net

Nathan Freed Wessler (BBO 680281)
Ashley Gorski (*on the brief*)
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
nwessler@aclu.org

ON THE BRIEF:
Jennifer Lynch (CA 240701)
Andrew Crocker (CA 291596)
Electronic Frontier
Foundation
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
(415) 436-9333
jlynch@eff.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 3

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI..... 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 7

 I. ALPR systems across the country automatically and
 indiscriminately scan license plate data, including
 detailed location information. 7

 II. ALPRs collect a significant amount of data. 8

 III. Police use ALPRs to obtain location data with little
 oversight. 11

 IV. ALPR location data can reveal detailed private and
 personal details about individuals. 13

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 15

ARGUMENT..... 16

 I. The use of electronic surveillance to collect location
 information that the government could not obtain through
 traditional surveillance constitutes a search under art.
 14 and the Fourth Amendment subject to the warrant
 requirement. 16

 A. Art. 14 and the Fourth Amendment protect a reasonable
 expectation of privacy in public location information
 that is unknowable via traditional surveillance. .. 17

 B. The government’s use of electronic surveillance to
 obtain extended-tracking information, historical
 location information, or instant real-time location
 information otherwise unknowable via traditional
 surveillance triggers the warrant requirement under
 art. 14 and the Fourth Amendment. 19

 II. The use of ALPRs to obtain location information that the
 government could not obtain through traditional
 surveillance constitutes a search under art. 14 and the
 Fourth Amendment subject to the warrant requirement. .. 21

 A. Using ALPRs to obtain extended-tracking information
 constitutes a search under art. 14 and the Fourth
 Amendment subject to the warrant requirement. 22

B. Using ALPRs to access historical location information constitutes a search under art. 14 and the Fourth Amendment subject to the warrant requirement. 25

C. Using ALPRs to obtain instant real-time location information constitutes a search under art. 14 and the Fourth Amendment subject to the warrant requirement. 26

D. *Commonwealth v. Starr* does not support the proposition that ALPRs can be used to obtain otherwise unknowable location information without a warrant. 29

III. The use of ALPRs to obtain Mr. McCarthy’s location information constituted a search under art. 14 and the Fourth Amendment subject to the warrant requirement. . . 31

CONCLUSION. 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU Found. v. Superior Court,
3 Cal. 5th 1032 (Cal. 2017) 25

Carpenter v. United States,
138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) *passim*

Commonwealth v. Almonor,
482 Mass. 35 (2019) *passim*

Commonwealth v. Augustine,
467 Mass. 230 (2014) *passim*

Commonwealth v. Connolly,
454 Mass. 808 (2009) *passim*

Commonwealth v. Estabrook,
472 Mass. 852 (2015) 20, 31

Commonwealth v. Rousseau,
465 Mass. 372 (2013) *passim*

Commonwealth v. Starr,
55 Mass. App. Ct. 590 (2002) 15, 29, 30

Jones v. United States,
168 A.3d 700 (D.C. 2017) 33

Kyllo v. United States,
533 U.S. 27 (2001) 5

Neal v. Fairfax Cty. Police Dep't,
295 Va. 334 (2018) 25

Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives Ass'n,
489 U.S. 602 (1989) 31

States v. Jones,
565 U.S. 400 (2012) 6

United States v. Carpenter,
No. 12-20218, 2013 WL 6385838 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 6, 2013) 26

United States v. Sedaghaty,
728 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2013) 31

Statutes

G.L. c. 211D, § 5 6

Other Authorities

Aaron Mendelson, <i>California Police Scanned More Than 1 Billion License Plates – Rarely Finding Cars On 'Hot Lists</i> , LAist (Nov. 16, 2018)	9
Adam Goldman & Matt Apuzzo, <i>With cameras, informants, NYPD eyed mosques</i> , Associated Press (Feb. 23, 2012)	24
Allison Klein & Josh White, <i>License plate readers: A useful tool for police comes with privacy concerns</i> , Washington Post (Nov. 19, 2011)	8, 11
Ayacht Technology Solutions (ATS) the leading New England integrator for Automated License Plate Recognition Technology (ALPR), Ayacht Technology Solutions (June 20, 2013)	10
Brian A. Reaves, <i>Local Police Departments, 2013: Equipment and Technology</i> , U.S. Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics (July 2015)	9
<i>CarDetector – Mobile Hit Hunter</i> , Vigilant Solutions.....	11
Cynthia Lum, et al., <i>The Rapid Diffusion of License Plate Readers in U.S. Law Enforcement Agencies</i> , Ctr. for Evidence-Based Crime Pol'y, Geo. Mason Univ. (Dec. 2016)	10
Cyrus Farivar, <i>We know where you've been: Ars acquires 4.6M license plate scans from the cops</i> , Ars Technica (Mar. 24, 2015)	14
<i>Decimal degrees</i> , Wikipedia.....	8
ELSAG North America, <i>Mobile Plate Hunter-900</i> , DuraTech USA. 8, 23	
Eric Roper, <i>City cameras track anyone, even Minneapolis Mayor Rybak</i> , Star Tribune (Aug. 17, 2012)	14
Excerpts of Record at 163-165, 175, 206-207, United States v. Yang, No. 18-10341 (9th Cir.), Dkt. No. 7 (Testimony of Todd J. Allen Hodnett).....	8
Executive Office of Public Safety and Security, Response to Public Records Request (July 24, 2015)	23
Jack Metzler, <i>Cleaning up quotations</i> , 18 Journal of Appellate Practice and Process 143 (2017)	3
Jack Metzler, <i>Use (cleaned up) to make your legal writing easier to read</i> , (Oct. 3, 2017), Before the Bar	3
Jennifer Lynch & Peter Bibring, <i>Secrecy Trumps Public Debate in New Ruling On LA's License Plate Readers</i> , EFF (Sept. 3, 2014) 9	
Josh Kaplan, <i>License Plate Readers are Creeping into Neighborhoods Across the Country</i> , Slate (July 10, 2019)	23

Josh Wade & Aaron Diamant, *Eyes on the Road*, Atlanta Journal-Constitution 9

Josh Wade, *Follow the trail of a license plate*, Knight Lab.... 14

Kim Zetter, *Even the FBI Had Privacy Concerns on License Plate Readers*, Wired (May 15, 2015) 24

Matt Rocheleau, *The State Police know every time you drive on or off Cape Cod*, The Boston Globe (Apr. 6, 2019) 9, 22, 23

Northern California Regional Intelligence Center Initial Privacy Impact Assessment for Automated License Plate Reader Technology, Northern Cal. Reg'l Intelligence Ctr. 13

Paul Lewis, *CCTV aimed at Muslim areas in Birmingham to be dismantled*, The Guardian (Oct. 25, 2010) 24

Privacy impact assessment report for the utilization of license plate readers, Int'l Assoc. of Chiefs of Police (Sept. 2009) 15

Shawn Musgrave, *Big brother or better police work? New technology automatically runs license plates . . . of everyone*, Boston.com (Apr. 9, 2013) 9, 12

State of New Jersey, Attorney General Guidelines for the Use of Automated License Plate Readers (ALPRs) and Stored ALPR Data (effective Jan. 18, 2011) 13

Steve Connor, *Surveillance UK: why this revolution is only the start*, The Independent (Dec. 22, 2005) 13

Tanvi Misra, *Who's Tracking Your License Plate?*, Citylab (Dec. 6, 2018) 7, 8, 10, 11

The Center for Human Rights and Privacy, Northern California Fusion Center Has 3 Covert ALPR Trailers to Loan Out 7
